
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1844  
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 

 

SKILL INDIA PROGRAMME (SIP) 

1844.  SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD: 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of youth trained under the Skill India Programme (SIP) during the last three years, 
State-wise including Bihar; 

(b) the steps being taken to increase the employability of youths trained under Skill India 
Programme; and   

(c) whether there is any post skilling assessment system exists to know the success rate and if 
so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 

(a)      Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has been 
delivering skills through various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan 
Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) 
through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to youths across the country including Bihar. The details of number 
of youth trained under various schemes of MSDE state-wise are placed at Annexure I, II, III and IV 
respectively. 
 

(b)      Schemes under the Skill India Mission are demand driven. In order to improve employability of 
candidates, addition of new courses, based on the needs of the industry, is a continuous process. Under 

PMKVY, payment of last tranche to training providers is linked with placement. Further, Rozgar Melas/ 
Kaushal Melas are organised with the support of Sector Skill Councils, training providers and implementing 

agencies to directly link the candidates with the potential employers.  

(c)        The placements are specifically tracked under Short Term Training (STT) component of 
PMKVY. Under the STT component of PMKVY, a total of 68.02 Lakh people have been trained as 
on December, 2022 out of which 54.26 Lakh have been certified and 23.39 Lakh people have been 
reported placed which is around 43% of the certified numbers. However, as per the third party 
evaluation reports of other said schemes, there is success in terms of placement or enhancement of 
income of candidates trained. As far as the employment of the JSS scheme beneficiaries is 
concerned, third party evaluation report of the scheme observed that as an impact of the training 
programme conducted at JSSs, the self and wage employment and private job have become 
evident. The report has further observed that usefulness of the scheme would be further evident 
from the fact that   77.05% of the beneficiary trainees have undergone occupational shifts. The final 
report of Tracer Study of ITI Graduates (published in January 2018 by the Ministry of Skill 
Development & Entrepreneurship, GoI) mentions that 63.5% of total ITI pass-outs got employed 
(wage+ self, out of which 6.7% are self-employed). 
 



 Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE 
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING “SKILL INDIA PROGRAMME (SIP)” 
 

PMKVY: Number of candidates trained in last three years: 
 

State Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year 2021-22 

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 1,259 1,464 613 

Andhra Pradesh 105,667 66,404 13,199 

Arunachal Pradesh 15,700 51,991 8,884 

Assam 198,896 362,506 24,517 

Bihar 191,902 96,288 47,643 

Chandigarh 9,507 3,834 893 

Chhattisgarh 46,548 16,151 9,495 

Delhi 146,205 55,121 19,965 

Goa 4,300 1,709 604 

Gujarat 155,195 48,489 35,001 

Haryana 175,386 54,719 18,191 

Himachal Pradesh 48,870 15,612 8,724 

Jammu And Kashmir 122,659 58,927 21,339 

Jharkhand 120,103 15,452 34,233 

Karnataka 165,247 53,066 23,153 

Kerala 78,523 31,077 12,968 

Ladakh 1,937 181 731 

Lakshadweep 60 90 120 

Madhya Pradesh 223,483 95,403 46,659 

Maharashtra 637,002 148,352 39,864 

Manipur 28,962 34,540 6,424 

Meghalaya 11,999 17,769 3,406 

Mizoram 10,837 11,433 4,742 

 Nagaland 17,364 14,399 4,184 

Odisha 239,050 68,828 12,645 

Puducherry 7,172 3,241 1,622 

Punjab 97,681 57,054 18,539 

Rajasthan 446,900 97,822 38,511 

Sikkim 5,123 3,634 1,322 

Tamil Nadu 185,108 72,404 29,057 

Telangana 108,145 33,999 13,107 

The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And 
Daman And Diu 

5,338 222 252 

Tripura 50,388 46,676 4,490 

Uttar Pradesh 656,829 239,286 69,015 

Uttarakhand 68,250 29,412 10,522 

West Bengal 177,880 53,221 31,406 

Total 4,565,475 1,960,776 616,040 

  



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE 
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING “SKILL INDIA PROGRAMME (SIP)” 

 

JSS: Number of candidates trained in last three years: 

S. No. State Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year 2021-22 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 900 

2 Andhra Pradesh 10901 8580 11699 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 570 0 0 

4 Assam 9243 8883 9139 

5 Bihar 22708 16314 28769 

6 Chandigarh 1836 1120 1600 

7 Chhattisgarh 13483 10480 18151 

8 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 
1558 897 2379 

9 Delhi 5487 4940 5440 

10 Goa 1741 1664 1740 

11 Gujarat 18640 16840 19228 

12 Haryana 9002 8705 8939 

13 Himachal Pradesh 1400 1504 8424 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 3492 3554 2396 

15 Jharkhand 5383 4424 9964 

16 Karnataka 16201 15525 18735 

17 Kerala 16247 13900 16148 

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 50449 45501 52222 

21 Maharashtra 38023 35102 38479 

22 Manipur 5387 5327 6285 

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 

24 Mizoram 0 0 900 

25 Nagaland 1800 1800 1812 

26 Odisha 30677 25820 40635 

27 Punjab 3434 1607 3567 

28 Rajasthan 9069 9493 12443 

29 Tamil Nadu 14244 11727 14045 

30 Telangana 12452 8497 10398 

31 Tripura 1631 1101 2610 

32 Uttar Pradesh 85436 77335 88648 

33 Uttarakhand 10776 8800 12433 

34 West Bengal 14125 10356 13868 

Grand Total 415395 359796 461996 

  

 

 



Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE 
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING “SKILL INDIA PROGRAMME (SIP)” 

 

NAPS: Number of candidates trained in last three years: 

S. No. State Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year 2021-22 

1 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 9 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,498 4,001 15,185 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 18 

4 Assam 2,831 2,495 13,982 

5 Bihar 1,220 1,299 6,372 

6 Chandigarh 426 339 787 

7 Chhattisgarh 7,498 6,040 2,635 

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 16 82 942 

9 Daman and Diu 60 56 308 

10 Delhi 5,252 4,868 17,394 

11 Goa 1,599 1,311 3,302 

12 Gujarat 53,150 45,579 67,379 

13 Haryana 25,253 19,982 39,832 

14 Himachal Pradesh 2,042 1,868 5,491 

15 Jammu and Kashmir 251 396 831 

16 Jharkhand 4,344 3,766 8,178 

17 Karnataka 13,668 11,201 41,476 

18 Kerala 5,799 5,030 8,875 

19 Ladakh       

20 Lakshadweep 0 8 4 

21 Madhya Pradesh 9,104 7,714 16,367 

22 Maharashtra 47,229 37,587 143,382 

23 Manipur 9 8 90 

24 Meghalaya 29 52 116 

25 Mizoram 4 4 4 

26 Nagaland 12 12 27 

27 Odisha 5,297 3,367 7,970 

28 Puducherry 620 509 1,079 

29 Punjab 3,608 2,556 11,471 

30 Rajasthan 5,270 4,393 9,303 

31 Sikkim 66 40 303 

32 Tamil Nadu 14,698 14,967 49,003 

33 Telangana 11,122 9,442 37,874 

34 Tripura 346 354 242 

35 Uttar Pradesh 16,696 12,334 36,906 

36 Uttarakhand 3,136 2,494 9,721 

37 West Bengal 6,067 5,831 18,387 

Grand Total 2,52,220 2,09,985 5,75,245 



 Annexure-IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1844 TO BE 
ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 REGARDING “SKILL INDIA PROGRAMME (SIP)” 

 
ITIs: Number of candidates enrolled in last 3 years: 

  

****** 

Sl. no. States / UTs Year 2019-20 Year 2020-21 Year 2021-22 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 441 619 531 

2 Andhra Pradesh 56264 49142 45612 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 564 577 497 

4 Assam 2965 3210 3500 

5 Bihar 112239 104854 110399 

6 Chandigarh 968 831 910 

7 Chhattisgarh 21831 19231 21996 

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman 
and Diu 

319 318 443 

9 Delhi 9757 8672 8774 

10 Goa 1727 1742 2080 

11 Gujarat 69531 85391 81200 

12 Haryana 53176 54275 49032 

13 Himachal Pradesh 22203 17910 20302 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 4396 7297 7710 

15 Jharkhand 33459 25606 29760 

16 Karnataka 73714 54244 66238 

17 Kerala 35165 31580 35454 

18 Ladakh 151 118 169 

19 Lakshadweep 246 435 374 

20 Madhya Pradesh 73249 71096 63306 

21 Maharashtra 110734 102680 112997 

22 Manipur 80 82 108 

23 Meghalaya 512 514 508 

24 Mizoram 274 242 256 

25 Nagaland 228 222 186 

26 Odisha 49043 49694 57353 

27 Puducherry 789 687 689 

28 Punjab 39670 47590 39991 

29 Rajasthan 136139 101487 95228 

30 Sikkim 207 260 181 

31 Tamil Nadu 35024 27315 28490 

32 Telangana 32775 29468 27171 

33 Tripura 1497 2018 1596 

34 Uttar Pradesh 335878 279847 273714 

35 Uttarakhand 11052 8344 8918 

36 West Bengal 32506 30696 29207 

Grand Total 13,58,773 12,18,294 12,24,880 


